in the variables. Sensitivity analysis is also useful for identifying a plausible range wherein the results

will fall should any of the variables deviate from expectations. In this chapter we test the sensitivity

of the model to the following input factors: 1) the alternative education variable, 2) the substitution

effect variable, 3) the student employment variables, and 4) the discount rate.

4.1 Alternative education variable

The alternative education variable (25%) accounts for the counterfactual scenario where students

would have to seek a similar education elsewhere absent the publicly-funded community colleges in

the state. Given the difficulty in accurately specifying the alternative education variable, we test the

sensitivity of the taxpayer investment analysis results to its magnitude. Variations in the alternative

education assumption are calculated around base case results listed in the middle column of Table

4.1. Next, the model brackets the base case assumption on either side with a plus or minus 10%,

25%, and 50% variation in assumptions. Analyses are then redone introducing one change at a time,

holding all other variables constant. For example, an increase of 10% in the alternative education

assumption (from 25% to 27%) reduces the taxpayer perspective rate of return from 5.0% to 4.7%.

Likewise, a decrease of 10% (from 25% to 22%) in the assumption increases the rate of return from

5.0% to 5.2%.

Table 4.1: Sensitivity analysis of alternative education variable, taxpayer perspective

 % variation in assumption -50% -25% -10%
Base
Case 10% 25% 50%

Alternative education variable 12% 19% 22% 25% 27% 31% 37%

Net present value (millions) $25 $22 $20 $19 $17 $16 $13
Rate of return 5.9% 5.4% 5.2% 5.0% 4.7% 4.4% 3.9%
Benefit-cost ratio 2.4 2.2 2.1 2.0 2.0 1.9 1.7

Based on this sensitivity analysis, the conclusion can be drawn that Barton investment analysis

results from the taxpayer perspective are not very sensitive to relatively large variations in the

alternative education variable. As indicated, results are still above their threshold levels (net present

value greater than 0, benefit-cost ratio greater than 1, and rate of return greater than the discount

rate of 1.1%), even when the alternative education assumption is increased by as much as 50% (from

25% to 37%). The conclusion is that although the assumption is difficult to specify, its impact on

[…]

by 10%, 25%, and 50%, and then reducing it by 10%, 25%, and 50%. Note that, because the rate of

return and the payback period are both based on the undiscounted cash flows, they are unaffected

by changes in the discount rate. As such, only variations in the net present value and the benefit-cost

ratio are shown for students, society, and taxpayers in Table 4.4.

30 Note that reducing the percent of students employed to 0% automatically negates the percent they earn relative to full

earning potential, since none of the students receive any earnings in this case.
31 These values are based on the baseline forecasts for the ten-year zero coupon bond discount rate published by the

Congressional Budget Office, and the real treasury interest rates recommended by the Office for Management and

Budget (OMB) for 30-year investments. See the Congressional Budget Office, Student Loan and Pell Grant Programs -

March 2012 Baseline, and the Office of Management and Budget, Circular A-94 Appendix C, last modified December

2012.

Demonstrating the Value of Barton Community College

49

Table 4.4: Sensitivity analysis of discount rate

% variation in assumption  -50% -25% -10%
Base
Case 10% 25% 50%

Student perspective
Discount rate 2.2% 3.4% 4.0% 4.5% 4.9% 5.6% 6.7%
Net present value (millions) $188 $143 $122 $110 $98 $84 $64
Benefit-cost ratio 5.3 4.3 3.8 3.5 3.3 2.9 2.5

Social perspective
Discount rate 0.6% 0.8% 1.0% 1.1% 1.2% 1.4% 1.7%
Net present value (millions) $414 $390 $376 $367 $358 $346 $326
Benefit-cost ratio 24.1 22.7 21.9 21.5 21.0 20.3 19.2

Taxpayer perspective
Discount rate 0.6% 0.8% 1.0% 1.1% 1.2% 1.4% 1.7%
Net present value (millions) $23 $21 $19 $19 $18 $17 $15
Benefit-cost ratio 2.3 2.2 2.1 2.0 2.0 1.9 1.8

As demonstrated in the table, an increase in the discount rate leads to a corresponding decrease in

the expected returns, and vice versa. For example, increasing the student discount rate by 50% (from

4.5% to 6.7%) reduces the students’ benefit-cost ratio from 3.5 to 2.5. Conversely, reducing the

discount rate for students by 50% (from 4.5% to 2.2%) increases the benefit-cost ratio from 3.5 to

5.3. The sensitivity analysis results for society and taxpayers show the same inverse relationship

between the discount rate and the benefit-cost ratio, with the variance in results being the greatest